Appendix 1 - Recommended list of Large Grant Awards 2022-2025

Organisation

Purpose

Reqd
Year 1

Reqd
Year 2

Reqd
Year 3

Total
Requested

Recom
Year 1

Recom
Year 2

Recom
Year 3

Total
Recom
mended

Volunteer
Midlothian

Running costs for the Transform
Project — an inclusive volunteering
project that offers 14-25 year olds the
opportunity to volunteer as part of a
small group with full support and
supervision.

£30,727

£31,477

£32,107

£94,311

£21,509

£22,034

£22,475

£66,018

MVA

Community Engagement and
Development Officer to deliver a
programme of community
engagement and capacity building
aimed at grassroots community
groups, third sector organisations and
individual community activists and
social entrepreneurs.

£25,915

£26,572

£27,677

£80,164

£18,141

£18,600

£19,374

£56,115

IntoWork

Continuation and extension of existing
specialist supported employment
service for disabled people/people
with health conditions.

£33,500

£33,500

£33,500

£100,500

£23,450

£23,450

£23,450

£70,350

Edinburgh Napier
University
(Progress
Through Learning
Midlothian)

To continue to deliver and develop the
Progress through learning Midlothian
(PTLM) project; that works in
partnership to widen participation in
further and higher education, improve

£25,740

£26,399

£26,927

£79,066

£18,018

£18,480

£18,849

£55,346




qualification levels and participation in
lifelong learning .

Gorebridge
Community
Development
Trust

Core funding to allow the
Development Trust to continue to lead
services and expand social and
recreational activities for local people.

£33,500

£33,500

£33,500

£100,500

£23,450

£23,450

£23,450

£70,350

RUTS - Vocational

Delivering nationally recognised (SQA
& SCQF) vocational and sector specific
qualifications specifically designed to
support progress into employment,
into better employment and into
volunteering opportunities.

£32,133

£32,133

£32,133

£96,399

£22,493

£22,493

£22,493

£67,479

Access to
Industry

Supporting unemployed residents who
face significant disadvantage in
moving into the labour market and
whose learning and employment
prospects are compounded by a
history of substance misuse and/or
offending. They may also have other
barriers such as homelessness and
mental health issues.

£24,801

£24,801

£24,801

£74,403

£17,361

£17,361

£17,361

£52,082

TOTAL LEARNING
OUTCOMES

£206,316

£208,382

£210,645

£625,343

£144,421

£145,868

£147,452

£437,740




Organisation

Purpose

Reqd
Year 1

Reqd
Year 2

Reqd
Year 3

Total
Requested

Recom
Year 1

Recom
Year 2

Recom
Year 3

Total
Recom
mended

Y2K

Core costs towards the project which
supports and improves the health and
wellbeing of local young people as
well as builds their resilience and
transferrable life skills.

£32,929

£33,420

£33,925

£100,274

£23,050

£23,394

£23,748

£70,192

Gorebridge
Community Cares

Support the delivery of a holistic
programme of work to reduce
inequalities focusing on 5 themes;
physical and mental health,
employment, education and training,
green space and play.

£32,808

£33,285

£33,285

£99,378

£22,966

£23,300

£23,300

£69,565

Lothian Veterans

Provide advice and help to military
veterans and their families; including
housing and benefits advice,
employability services, referral for
health issues, emotional support, peer
support and social inclusion activities
and physical activities aimed at
improving physical and mental health.

£26,500

£27,300

£28,100

£81,900

£18,550

£19,110

£19,670

£57,330

Play Therapy
Base

Play Therapy support to children 3-14
year old who are experiencing
emotional distress or mental health
issues. 1to 1 Play Therapy sessions or
Filial therapy with parent and child.

£32,769

£32,769

£32,769

£98,307

£22,938

£22,938

£22,938

£68,815




Edinburgh Rape
Crisis Centre

To meet the increasing need for
specialist, trauma-informed outreach
support service for women, non-
binary people and members of the
transgender community aged 16 and
over in Midlothian who are affected
by rape, sexual assault, childhood
sexual abuse and commercial sexual
exploitation.

£33,500

£33,500

£33,500

£100,500

£23,450

£23,450

£23,450

£70,350

MYPAS

Contribution to the core costs of the
organisation to underpin delivery of
all MYPAS current and future
Midlothian services — drug and alcohol
work, LGBT+ Service, Open Access
Community Counselling, Family
Counselling and Art Therapy.

£32,565

£32,891

£33,220

£98,676

£22,796

£23,024

£23,254

£69,073

Dalkeith CAB

Holistic outreach support for older
people, isolated due to the impact of
Covid, health conditions, disability,
and other issues. Help provided
through home visits, meeting at local
community groups and by phone.

£21,527

£21,138

£21,560

£64,225

£15,069

£14,797

£15,092

£44,958

Midlothian
SureStart

“Family Friends” project to
befriend/support peers with a focus
on families with children aged 0-3 who
are struggling with low mood or social
isolation.

£32,203

£33,465

£33,480

£99,148

£22,542

£23,425

£23,436

£69,404




Penicuik &
District YMCA-
YWCA

Access to a wide range of both
indoor/outdoor activities that focus
on both physical and mental health
and well-being, stimulating lifelong
learning, promoting the concept of
‘Free Play’.

£30,649

£31,226

£31,226

£93,101

£21,454

£21,858

£21,858

£65,171

Play Midlothian

Address inequalities and use play to
benefit groups of children who might
not have access, or who need
additional wellbeing support,
particularly those from disadvantaged
communities, disabled children, and
socially excluded groups.

£31,871

£28,732

£23,254

£83,857

£22,310

£20,112

£16,278

£58,700

Children 1st

To meet the mental health and
trauma recovery needs of Looked
After Children and those on the Child
Protection Register. Supporting
children and their families to build
confidence and resilience, facilitating
access to help, reducing stigma and
increasing social connectedness.

£33,279

£33,279

£33,279

£99,837

£23,295

£23,295

£23,295

£69,886

TOTAL HEALTH
OUTCOMES

£340,600

£341,005

£337,598

£1,019,203

£238,420

£238,703

£236,319

£713,442

Organisation

Purpose

Reqd
Year 1

Reqd
Year 2

Reqd
Year 3

Total
Requested

Recom
Year 1

Recom
Year 2

Recom
Year 3

Total
Recom
mended

MFIN

To coordinate financial inclusion
activity across Midlothian. Focussing

£20,161

£20,616

£21,383

£62,160

£14,113

£14,431

£14,968

£43,512




on key anti-poverty awareness raising
activity. Develop an affordable food
network and bring together agencies
active in food and community
growing. Support activity around
tackling fuel and digital poverty and
promoting solutions.

MAEDT To continue to operate and provide £33,500 £33,500 £33,500 £100,500 | £23,450 | £23,450 £23,450 £70,350
essential services and facilities for the
people of Mayfield and Easthouses. To
grow and develop new services and
facilities in response to needs
identified by the community.
Home Link Family | Provide early intervention practical £27,899 £28,388 £28,887 £85,174 | £19,529 | £19,872 £20,221 £59,622
Support support to families with children in
their early years to minimise the
impact of poverty and to improve
outcomes for the whole family.
TOTAL £81,560 £82,504 £83,770 £247,834 | £57,092 | £57,753 £58,639 | £173,484
ECONOMIC
CIRCUMSTANCES
Organisation Purpose Reqd Reqd Reqd Total Recom Recom Recom Total
Year1l | Year2 Year 3 Requested | Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Recom
mended
The Orchard Create and develop a food forest with | £24,600 £23,800 £26,200 £74,600 | £12,300 | £11,900 £13,100 £37,300

Project

orchard, a training and demonstration




site, at the Midlothian Community
Hospital (MCH).

Changeworks

Develop and support community
climate action in the Dalkeith area to
take action to address the climate
emergency.

£32,297

£32,202

£32,841

£97,340

£16,149

£16,101

£16,421

£48,670

Cyrenians

Deliver a range of activities centred
around food growing and support
people to grow their own and learn
what to do with the produce.

£31,820

£31,587

£32,216

£95,623

£15,910

£15,794

£16,108

£47,812

TOTAL CARBON
EMISSIONS

£88,717

£87,589

£91,257

£267,563

£44,359

£43,795

£45,629

£133,782




