Appendix 1 - Recommended list of Large Grant Awards 2022-2025

Organisation	Purpose	Reqd Year 1	Reqd Year 2	Reqd Year 3	Total Requested	Recom Year 1	Recom Year 2	Recom Year 3	Total Recom mended
Volunteer Midlothian	Running costs for the Transform Project – an inclusive volunteering project that offers 14-25 year olds the opportunity to volunteer as part of a small group with full support and supervision.	£30,727	£31,477	£32,107	£94,311	£21,509	£22,034	£22,475	£66,018
MVA	Community Engagement and Development Officer to deliver a programme of community engagement and capacity building aimed at grassroots community groups, third sector organisations and individual community activists and social entrepreneurs.	£25,915	£26,572	£27,677	£80,164	£18,141	£18,600	£19,374	£56,115
IntoWork	Continuation and extension of existing specialist supported employment service for disabled people/people with health conditions.	£33,500	£33,500	£33,500	£100,500	£23,450	£23,450	£23,450	£70,350
Edinburgh Napier University (Progress Through Learning Midlothian)	To continue to deliver and develop the Progress through learning Midlothian (PTLM) project; that works in partnership to widen participation in further and higher education, improve	£25,740	£26,399	£26,927	£79,066	£18,018	£18,480	£18,849	£55,346

	qualification levels and participation in lifelong learning .								
Gorebridge Community Development Trust	Core funding to allow the Development Trust to continue to lead services and expand social and recreational activities for local people.	£33,500	£33,500	£33,500	£100,500	£23,450	£23,450	£23,450	£70,350
RUTS - Vocational	Delivering nationally recognised (SQA & SCQF) vocational and sector specific qualifications specifically designed to support progress into employment, into better employment and into volunteering opportunities.	£32,133	£32,133	£32,133	£96,399	£22,493	£22,493	£22,493	£67,479
Access to Industry	Supporting unemployed residents who face significant disadvantage in moving into the labour market and whose learning and employment prospects are compounded by a history of substance misuse and/or offending. They may also have other barriers such as homelessness and mental health issues.	£24,801	£24,801	£24,801	£74,403	£17,361	£17,361	£17,361	£52,082
TOTAL LEARNING OUTCOMES		£206,316	£208,382	£210,645	£625,343	£144,421	£145,868	£147,452	£437,740

Organisation	Purpose	Reqd	Reqd	Reqd	Total	Recom	Recom	Recom	Total
		Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Requested	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Recom mended
Y2K	Core costs towards the project which supports and improves the health and wellbeing of local young people as well as builds their resilience and transferrable life skills.	£32,929	£33,420	£33,925	£100,274	£23,050	£23,394	£23,748	£70,192
Gorebridge Community Cares	Support the delivery of a holistic programme of work to reduce inequalities focusing on 5 themes; physical and mental health, employment, education and training, green space and play.	£32,808	£33,285	£33,285	£99,378	£22,966	£23,300	£23,300	£69,565
Lothian Veterans	Provide advice and help to military veterans and their families; including housing and benefits advice, employability services, referral for health issues, emotional support, peer support and social inclusion activities and physical activities aimed at improving physical and mental health.	£26,500	£27,300	£28,100	£81,900	£18,550	£19,110	£19,670	£57,330
Play Therapy Base	Play Therapy support to children 3-14 year old who are experiencing emotional distress or mental health issues. 1 to 1 Play Therapy sessions or Filial therapy with parent and child.	£32,769	£32,769	£32,769	£98,307	£22,938	£22,938	£22,938	£68,815

Edinburgh Rape Crisis Centre	To meet the increasing need for specialist, trauma-informed outreach support service for women, non-binary people and members of the transgender community aged 16 and over in Midlothian who are affected by rape, sexual assault, childhood sexual abuse and commercial sexual exploitation.	£33,500	£33,500	£33,500	£100,500	£23,450	£23,450	£23,450	£70,350
MYPAS	Contribution to the core costs of the organisation to underpin delivery of all MYPAS current and future Midlothian services – drug and alcohol work, LGBT+ Service, Open Access Community Counselling, Family Counselling and Art Therapy.	£32,565	£32,891	£33,220	£98,676	£22,796	£23,024	£23,254	£69,073
Dalkeith CAB	Holistic outreach support for older people, isolated due to the impact of Covid, health conditions, disability, and other issues. Help provided through home visits, meeting at local community groups and by phone.	£21,527	£21,138	£21,560	£64,225	£15,069	£14,797	£15,092	£44,958
Midlothian SureStart	"Family Friends" project to befriend/support peers with a focus on families with children aged 0-3 who are struggling with low mood or social isolation.	£32,203	£33,465	£33,480	£99,148	£22,542	£23,425	£23,436	£69,404

Penicuik & District YMCA- YWCA	Access to a wide range of both indoor/outdoor activities that focus on both physical and mental health and well-being, stimulating lifelong learning, promoting the concept of 'Free Play'.	£30,649	£31,226	£31,226	£93,101	£21,454	£21,858	£21,858	£65,171
Play Midlothian	Address inequalities and use play to benefit groups of children who might not have access, or who need additional wellbeing support, particularly those from disadvantaged communities, disabled children, and socially excluded groups.	£31,871	£28,732	£23,254	£83,857	£22,310	£20,112	£16,278	£58,700
Children 1st	To meet the mental health and trauma recovery needs of Looked After Children and those on the Child Protection Register. Supporting children and their families to build confidence and resilience, facilitating access to help, reducing stigma and increasing social connectedness.	£33,279	£33,279	£33,279	£99,837	£23,295	£23,295	£23,295	£69,886
TOTAL HEALTH OUTCOMES		£340,600	£341,005	£337,598	£1,019,203	£238,420	£238,703	£236,319	£713,442

Organisation	Purpose	Reqd Year 1	Reqd Year 2	Reqd Year 3	Total Requested	Recom Year 1	Recom Year 2	Recom Year 3	Total Recom mended
MFIN	To coordinate financial inclusion	£20,161	£20,616	£21,383	£62,160	£14,113	£14,431	£14,968	£43,512
	activity across Midlothian. Focussing								

	on key anti-poverty awareness raising activity. Develop an affordable food network and bring together agencies active in food and community growing. Support activity around tackling fuel and digital poverty and promoting solutions.								
MAEDT	To continue to operate and provide essential services and facilities for the people of Mayfield and Easthouses. To grow and develop new services and facilities in response to needs identified by the community.	£33,500	£33,500	£33,500	£100,500	£23,450	£23,450	£23,450	£70,350
Home Link Family Support	Provide early intervention practical support to families with children in their early years to minimise the impact of poverty and to improve outcomes for the whole family.	£27,899	£28,388	£28,887	£85,174	£19,529	£19,872	£20,221	£59,622
TOTAL ECONOMIC CIRCUMSTANCES		£81,560	£82,504	£83,770	£247,834	£57,092	£57,753	£58,639	£173,484

Purpose	Reqd	Reqd	Reqd	Total	Recom	Recom	Recom	Total
	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Requested	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Recom
								mended
Create and develop a food forest with	£24,600	£23,800	£26,200	£74,600	£12,300	£11,900	£13,100	£37,300
orchard, a training and demonstration								
	Create and develop a food forest with	Year 1 Create and develop a food forest with £24,600	Year 1 Year 2 Create and develop a food forest with £24,600 £23,800	Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Create and develop a food forest with £24,600 £23,800 £26,200	Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Requested Create and develop a food forest with £24,600 £23,800 £26,200 £74,600	Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Requested Year 1 Create and develop a food forest with £24,600 £23,800 £26,200 £74,600 £12,300	Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Requested Year 1 Year 2 Create and develop a food forest with £24,600 £23,800 £26,200 £74,600 £12,300 £11,900	Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Requested Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Create and develop a food forest with £24,600 £23,800 £26,200 £74,600 £12,300 £11,900 £13,100

	site, at the Midlothian Community Hospital (MCH).								
Changeworks	Develop and support community climate action in the Dalkeith area to take action to address the climate emergency.	£32,297	£32,202	£32,841	£97,340	£16,149	£16,101	£16,421	£48,670
Cyrenians	Deliver a range of activities centred around food growing and support people to grow their own and learn what to do with the produce.	£31,820	£31,587	£32,216	£95,623	£15,910	£15,794	£16,108	£47,812
TOTAL CARBON EMISSIONS		£88,717	£87,589	£91,257	£267,563	£44,359	£43,795	£45,629	£133,782